

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2017-0116

The State of New Hampshire v. Heidi Lilley

The State of New Hampshire v. Kia Sinclair

The State of New Hampshire v. Ginger Pierro

---

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
4TH CIRCUIT COURT—DISTRICT DIVISION—LACONIA

---

---

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

---

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Gordon J. MacDonald  
Attorney General

Susan P. McGinnis, Bar ID No. 13806  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Justice Bureau  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397  
(603) 271-3671  
susan.mcginnis@doj.nh.gov

(15 Minutes)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The trial court properly found that prohibiting only females from exposing their nipples in public does not violate equal protection because topless females are not similarly situated to topless males and the distinction drawn by the ordinance is rationally related to several important governmental interests..... 9

II. The trial court properly found that the ordinance does not violate the defendants’ right to free speech because Pierro did not intend to convey a message, and even if she did, the public had no way of knowing that she, Sinclair, or Lilley intended to convey a message by exposing their nipples in public. .... 24

III. The trial court properly found that the city had the authority to enact the portion of the ordinance that applied to the defendants’ conduct because RSA 47:17, XIII specifically authorizes cities to regulate the clothing worn by bathers and swimmers. .... 32

IV. The trial court properly found that the ordinance is not preempted by or contrary to RSA 645:1 and does not violate RSA chapter 354-A because it does not expressly contradict them or run counter to the legislative intent underlying the statutory schemes. .... 38

CONCLUSION ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Motorsports Holdings, LLC*, 155 N.H. 491 (2007) ..... 34

*Boulders at Strafford v. Town of Strafford*, 153 N.H. 633 (2006) ..... 19, 21

*Bushco v. Utah Tax Comm’n*, 225 P.3d 153 (2009)..... 15, 30

*Buzzetti v. City of New York*, 140 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 21, 29, 31

*City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.*, 529 U.S. 277 (2000)..... 15

*Cnty. Res. For Justice v. City of Manchester*, 154 N.H. 748 (2007)..... 16

*Connerly v. State Pers. Bd.*, 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 5 (Ct. App. 2001)..... 18

*Cordi-Allen v. Conlong*, 494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 18

*Craft v. Hodel*, 683 F. Supp. 289 (D. Mass. 1988)..... 21, 29, 31

*Daytona Grand, Inc. v. City of Daytona Beach*, 490 F.3d 860  
(11th Cir. 2007) ..... 30, 31

*Donnelly v. Manchester*, 111 N.H. 50 (1971) ..... 34

*Dover News, Inc. v. City of Dover*, 117 N.H. 1066 (1977) ..... 33, 38

*Eckl v. Davis*, 124 Cal. Rptr. 685 (Ct. App. 1975)..... 29, 31

*EEOC v. Fred Fuller Oil Co.*, 168 N.H. 606 (2016)..... 41

<i>Flaherty v. Dixey</i> , 158 N.H. 385 (2009).....	12, 13, 26
<i>Foxxxy Ladyz Adult World, Inc. v. Village of Dix, Ill.</i> , 779 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Franklin Lodge of Elks v. Marcoux</i> , 149 N.H. 581 (2003) .....	42
<i>Free the Nipple—Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 1126 (D. Colo. 2017).....	11, 21, 28, 29
<i>Free the Nipple—Springfield Residents Promoting Equality v. City of Springfield</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (W.D. Mo. 2015).....	11, 21
<i>Guare v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 658 (2015).....	15
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	29
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 270 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	27
<i>In re Sandra H.</i> , 150 N.H. 634 (2004).....	16, 17, 19
<i>In re Willeke</i> , 169 N.H. 802 (2017).....	30
<i>Jesurum v. WBTSCC Ltd. Partnership</i> , 169 N.H. 469 (2016) .....	14
<i>Lake v. Sullivan</i> , 145 N.H. 713 (2001).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	11, 19, 20
<i>Marcotte v. Timberlane/Hampstead School District</i> , 143 N.H. 331 (1999) .....	35
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20, 31

<i>Michael M. v. Sonoma Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	12, 17, 18
<i>MJR's Fare v. Dallas</i> , 792 S.W.2d 569 (Tex. App. 1990).....	19
<i>People v. Carranza</i> , No. B240799, 2013 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 5242 (July 24, 2013) .....	21
<i>People v. Hollman</i> , 500 N.E.2d 297 (N.Y. 1986) .....	21
<i>People v. Santorelli</i> , 600 N.E.2d 232 (N.Y. 1989).....	11, 21
<i>Prolerized New England Co. v. City of Manchester</i> , 166 N.H. 617 (2014).....	34, 37
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	31
<i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , 838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	27, 29
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	19
<i>SDJ, Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 837 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1052 (1989).....	21
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 198 L. Ed. 2d 150 (2017) .....	16, 18, 30
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 166 N.H. 537 (2014).....	26, 30
<i>State v. Balch</i> , 167 N.H. 329 (2015).....	34
<i>State v. Blackmer</i> , 149 N.H. 47 (2003).....	passim
<i>State v. Brobst</i> , 151 N.H. 420 (2004) .....	32

<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 162 N.H. 570 (2011).....	11
<i>State v. Duran</i> , 158 N.H. 146 (2008) .....	37
<i>State v. Durgin</i> , 165 N.H. 725 (2013) .....	20, 23, 36, 37, 39
<i>State v. Grant</i> ,107 N.H. 1 (1966) .....	32
<i>State v. Hollenbeck</i> , 164 N.H. 154 (2012).....	14, 34
<i>State v. Mouser</i> , 168 N.H. 19 (2015).....	12, 34
<i>State v. Oakes</i> , 161 N.H. 270 (2010).....	26
<i>State v. Slayback</i> , No. 2015-0074 (N.H. Nov. 18, 2015) (non-precedential 3JX order).....	17
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 382 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986) .....	29
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 169 N.H. 755 (2017).....	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Thayer v. Town of Tilton</i> , 151 N.H. 483 (2004).....	40, 41
<i>Tolbert v. City of Memphis</i> , 568 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Tenn. 1983).....	21
<i>Town of Rye Bd. of Selectmen v. Town of Rye Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 155 N.H. 622 (2007).....	40
<i>United States v. Biocic</i> , 928 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	31

Statutes

Laws 2016, 126:1 .....	41
RSA 47:17 (2012).....	passim
RSA 47:17, II (2012) .....	passim
RSA 47:17, XIII (2012).....	passim
RSA 47:17, XV (2012).....	8, 33, 36
RSA 132:10-d (2015) .....	22, 31, 33, 37
RSA chapter 354-A (2009 & Supp. 2016) .....	passim
RSA 354-A:16 (2009) .....	2, 8, 38, 41
RSA 354-A:17 (2009) .....	8, 41, 42
RSA 354-A:2, XIV (2009) .....	8, 42
RSA 354-A:25 (2009) .....	41
RSA 571-B:1 (2001).....	21
RSA 571-B:2 (2001).....	21
RSA 644:9, I(a) (2016) .....	22, 40
RSA 644:9-a, I (Supp. 2016).....	22, 40, 41
RSA 644:9-a, II (Supp. 2016).....	22, 40

RSA 644:9-a, III (Supp. 2016) .....	22
RSA 645:1 (2016).....	passim
RSA 645:1, I (2016) .....	40

**Other Authorities**

Laconia, N.H., Ordinances ch. 180, art. I, § 180-1(1998).....	9
Laconia, N.H., Ordinances ch. 180, art. I, § 180-2, A(3) (1998) .....	2, 9
Laconia, N.H., Ordinances ch. 180, art. I, § 180-4 (1998).....	9

**Rules**

<i>N.H. R. Crim. P.</i> 43(a) .....	12
<i>Sup. Ct. R.</i> 13 .....	12

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 22 .....	26
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	15, 26, 28
